MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Chapter 29.

Силр. 29.

An act to incorporate the Ossipee Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Edward Winslow, James M. Perkins, John Hargraves, Corporators. William Lewis, Andrew Drew, junior, Samuel C. Adams, William Whitney, S. M. Dewey, Asa Swett, Darius Davis, Josiah Hobbs, junior, and Joseph B. Davis and their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "Ossipee Manufacturing Company," with all the powers and Corporate name. privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and Powers, priviare authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not ties. exceeding in value at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars, and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said com- Articles of manpany are authorized to carry on at Twombly's mills in Shapleigh, in the county of York, the manufacture of cotton or wool and such other materials as may be neccessarily or conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such buildings, mills, machinery, dams and water works as may be useful and necessary for that purpose.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 30.

An act to incorporate the Cascade Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Scrate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas Jones, Ebenezer Dole, William Stickney, Corporators. Rufus K. Page, Simon Page, A. H. Howard, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Cascade Mill Company, with all the Corporate name. powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the several laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and Powers, privileges and liabilities. personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of ties. fifty thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and

32

CHAP. 31. convey as other owners of real or personal estate may do. company are authorized to carry on in Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, the manufacture of dye-wood, cotton, wool, oil and such other materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

First meeting, how called.

Thomas Jones may call the first meeting of the corporation at such time and place and in such manner as he may think proper,

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 31.

An act in addition to an act incorporating the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time for com-plying with cer-tain conditions, extended.

Sect. 1. The time allowed by law to the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company, in which to build and put in operation in said waters a good and safe steamboat, is hereby extended one year from the first day of August next.

This act shall be in effect from and after the day of its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 32.

An act to incorporate the Hampden Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Joshua Norton, junior, Reuben K. Stetson, Asa Waterhouse, Hiram Woodman, David Bugbee, Daniel B. Hinckley, Alfred Norton and Hannibal Hamlin, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hampden Paper Manufacturing

May erect mills, dams, &c.

Corporate name.

Company, for the purpose of manufacturing paper in all its varieties, in said Hampden; and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works and machinery, on their own lands, as shall be necessary for carrying on said manufactory; to have and to hold real